

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 01-17176-BB
03-11087-BB**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

versus

RENE GONZALEZ,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(CASE NO.: 98-721-CR-LENARD)**

***EN BANC* REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RENE GONZALEZ**

**PHILIP R. HOROWITZ, ESQUIRE
Court Appointed Attorney for Appellant
Suite #1910 - Two Datran Center
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
Tel.: (305) 232-1949**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. The Magnitude and Tenor of Publicity Surrounding the Case, Both
Before and During Trial, Revealed Pervasive Community
Prejudice Impairing the Fairness of the Trial 2

 A. The voluminous and intense media coverage was
perceived by the district court as a substantial threat to
juror impartiality 2

 B. Media coverage intensified passions within the
venue by stressing harms to the community as a result
of the defendants’ activities and the shutdown
incident; by characterizing those harms in
inflammatory terms as “murders” and “terrorism;”
and by labelling the perpetrators, identified not only as

the defendants, but also as the Cuban government and
 Castro himself, as guilty beyond doubt 7

C. Media coverage directed to the disclosure of
 jurors’ identities, together with local publicity in the
 year trial commenced, confirmed that reprisals and
 reactions by community elements to notable deviations
 from accepted exile positions – such as a verdict to
 acquit Castro-aligned defendants – were well-within
 the public consciousness, engendering concern among
 the venire 13

II. The Results of a Community Survey Supported by Extensive
 Underlying Data and Additional Empirical Studies, Which
 Confirmed the Depth of Community Animus and Apprehension
 Surrounding the Issues in this Case, Was of Significant Value in
 Assessing the Defendants’ Claim of Pervasive Prejudice 24

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310, 312, 79 S.Ct. 1171 (1959) . .	25
<i>Mu-Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415, 111 S.Ct. 1899 (1991)	3
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031 (1975)	30
<i>New-Journal Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Blumenfeld</i> , 284 F.2d 46 (8th Cir. 1960)	24, 29
* <i>United States v. Chapin</i> , 515 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	24-27, 29
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25, 27-28
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 431 F. Supp. 90 (D. Md. 1977)	28
* <i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)	5

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a)	1
